STATE OF NEW MEXICO CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES RESOLUTION 2022 - XX

RESOLUTION OF SPONSPORSHIP FOR A TRANSPORTATION PROJECT FUND AND PROJECT MATCH COMMITMENT FOR IN RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO

- WHEREAS, The City of Rio Communities, New Mexico, is a municipal corporation, and has the legal authority to apply for, receive, and administer state funds; and
- WHEREAS, The City of Rio Communities is submitting an application for Fiscal Year 2023
 Transportation Project Fund in the amount of Two Million Two Hundred Thirty-One
 Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Two dollars and Thirteen cents (\$2,231,962.13) to
 funded in proportional share by the parties hereto as follows:
 - a. New Mexico Department of Transportation's share shall be 95% or \$2,120,364.02
 - b. The City of Rio Communities proportional matching share shall be 5% or \$111,598.11 TOTAL PROJECT COST IS \$2,231,962.13

The City of Rio Communities shall pay all costs which exceed the total amount of Two Million Two Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Two dollars and Thirteen cents (\$2,231,962.13)

- WHEREAS, This project will reconstruct the segment of Goodman Avenue from Damon Street to Horner Street which is approximately 0.4 miles long. In addition, a multi-use path will also be included, is an eligible project under the New Mexico Transportation Project Fund requirements, and;
- WHEREAS, Theses streets are considered major local services streets by the City of Rio Communities and;
- WHEREAS, The New Mexico Department of Transportation requests, as part of the application procedure, passage, and submittal of a local government resolution of support for the project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED in official session that the governing body of the City of Rio Communities, State of New Mexico hereby supports the preparation and submittal of an application in accordance with the procedures established by the New Mexico Department of Transportation and the state of New Mexico, with Dr. Martin Moore, City Manager to submit the application on behalf of the City of Rio Communities.

CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO.

City of Rio Communities Governing Body

| Joshua Ramsell, Mayor | |
|------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Margaret R. Gutjahr, Mayor Pro-tem | Arthur Apodaca, Councilor |
| Lawrence R. Gordon, Councilor | Jimmie Winters, Councilor |
| ATTEST: | |